projected over-collected tracker balance as of June 2019. The Company’s proposal
decreases the SEP rate factor as compared to the currently approved SEP rate factor.

We provide an overview of the 2018-2019 SEP Period revenue requirement
calculations below. Attachment G provides additional description of the SEP Rider
revenue requirement categories that comprise the revenue requirements.

A.   Natural Gas SEP Rider Tracker Balance

Our proposed updated natural gas SEP rate factor compared to the current rate factor
approved in Docket No. G002/M-18-184 is as follows:

If approved as proposed, an average natural gas residential customer using 72.68
therms per month2 would pay approximately $1.12 per year, compared to $1.37
currently, based on July 2019-June 2020 forecasted sales and customer counts.  We
discuss the specific inputs to the natural gas rate factor calculations below.

A summary of 2019 SEP forecasted costs proposed for recovery and the calculation
of our proposed natural gas SEP rate factor compared to the current rate are follows:

2 872 therms per year

Table 1
Proposed Rate Factor

  2017-2018 2018-2019
Gas Approved   Proposed
Revenue Requirement   $1,567,571 $1,420,542
Test Year Under/(Over) Collection   _______   ($118,742)
Net Revenue Requirement $1,567,571 $1,301,800
Rate/Therm $0.001576 $0.001287

 7

Table 2
SEP Costs and Rate Factor

  2017-2018 2018-2019
Gas Approved Proposed*  Difference

ADRND $27,030 $7,089  $(19,941)
Cast Iron $1,567,571 $1,450,900  $(116,671)
Cast Iron O&M Credit $(72,310) $(72,310)  -
Prior Year Carryover $8,483 $34,863  $26,380
Test Year Carryover _______ $(118,742)  $(118,742)

Revenue Requirement $1,530,774 $1,301,800  $(228,974)
Therm Sales* 971,043,548 1,011,582,014  40,538,466

Factor $0.001576 $0.001287  $(0.000029)
*The Sales Forecast information in Table 2 is annualized to provide a comparison of our projected factor
and our approved factor.
 The 2018-2019 Forecast amount includes 6 months of actuals and 6 months of forecast.

The monthly breakdown of our natural gas SEP Rider costs, sales, projected revenues,
and anticipated Tracker balance is provided in Attachment B.3  In addition, we
provide the projected revenue collections based on the gas sales forecast as
Attachment D4 to this filing.4  These attachments provide period transactions, as well
as beginning and ending Tracker balances, as specified in the Commission’s

[…]

Property Tax Rate = Ramsey 100.00   % Taxable 1.826% 1.798% 1.798%
Property Tax Rate = Rice 100.00   % Taxable 1.634% 1.586% 1.586%
Property Tax Rate = Stearns 100.00   % Taxable 1.792% 1.716% 1.716%
Property Tax Rate = Washington 100.00   % Taxable 1.680% 1.588% 1.588%
Property Tax Rate = Winona 100.00   % Taxable 1.525% 1.443% 1.443%

State of MN Allocator

Gas Distribution

Total Minnesota
Direct Assigned - Minnesota 100.000% 100.000% 100.000%

 Minnesota
Company

Base Assumptions - Gas Cast Iron Pipe

2017 * 2019 *2018 *

Northern States Power Company
State Energy Policy (SEP) Rider

Docket No. G002/M-19-___
2019 SEP Petition

Attachment F
Page 1 of 3

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Docket No. G002/GR-09-1153
Gas Operations - State of Minnesota Exhibit___(AEH-1), Schedule 3A
RATE BASE SCHEDULES Page 1 of 3
RATE BASE ADJUSTMENT SCHEDULES
2010 Unadjusted Test Year versus 2010 Adjusted Test Year
($000's)

Projected CIAC 2004 CIAC 2007 CIAC 2010 SEP
Line Gas Rate Case Rate Case Rate Case Rider New Area Income
No. Description Unadjusted Storage Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment Surcharge Statement Adjusted

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
Gas Plant as Booked

1   Production $15,537 $15,537
2   Storage $30,880 $30,880
3   Transmission $63,410 $63,410
4   Distribution $739,803 ($2,366) ($82) ($105) ($3,261) $733,991
5   General $33,543 $33,543
6   Common $62,221 $62,221
7   TBT Investment $0 $0
8 TOTAL Utility Plant in Service $945,395 ($2,366) ($82) ($105) ($3,261) $0 $939,582

Reserve for Depreciation

9   Production $11,942 $11,942
10   Storage $23,142 $23,142
11   Transmission $24,423 $24,423
12   Distribution $333,684 ($465) ($10) ($2) ($48) ($1,036) $332,123
13   General $12,567 $12,567
14   Common $41,876 $41,876
15 TOTAL Reserve for Depreciation $447,634 ($465) ($10) ($2) ($48) ($1,036) $446,074

Net Utility Plant in Service

16   Production $3,595 $3,595
17   Storage $7,738 $7,738
18   Transmission $38,987 $38,987
19   Distribution $406,119 ($1,901) ($72) ($103) ($3,213) $1,036 $401,867
20   General $20,976 $20,976
21   Common $20,345 $20,345
22   TBT Investment $0 $0
23 Net Utility Plant in Service $497,760 ($1,901) ($72) ($103) ($3,213) $1,036 $493,508

24 Utility Plant Held for Future Use $0 $0

25 Construction Work in Progress $4,337 $4,337

26 Less: Accumulated Deferred Income Taxe $92,687 ($473) ($4) ($1) ($52) ($26) $92,132

27 Cash Working Capital ($4,321) $379 ($3,942)

Other Rate Base Items:

28   Materials and Supplies $1,037 $1,037
29   Gas In Storage $40,566 $2,133 $42,699
30   Non-Plant Assets & Liabilities ($9,805) ($9,805)
31   Prepayments $5,651 $5,651
32   Customer Advances ($1,653) ($1,653)
33   Other Working Capital $897 $897

34 Total Other Rate Base Items $36,693 $2,133 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $38,826

35 Total Average Rate Base $441,783 $2,133 ($1,428) ($69) ($102) ($3,161) $1,062 $379 $440,597

Northern States Power Company
State Energy Policy (SEP) Rider

Docket No. G002/M-19-___
2019 SEP Petition

Attachment F
Page 2 of 3

Northern States Power Company, a Minnesota corporation Docket No. G002/GR-09-1153
Gas Operations - State of Minnesota Exhibit___(AEH-1), Schedule 3A